

State of Maine v. Randall Weddle

Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in  
Knox County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number KNO-18-138

Brief for Appellant  
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Procedural History .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	4
Issues Presented for Review .....	10
<b>I. Whether the Knox County Court erred in denying Mr. Weddle’s motion to suppress a warrantless blood test.</b>	
<b>A. Whether Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2522 is constitutional since the U. S. Supreme Court decided <u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> and <u>Birchfield v. North Dakota</u>.</b>	
<b>B. Whether the “exigent circumstances” exception to the warrant requirement validates Mr. Weddle’s blood test.</b>	
<b>C. Whether the “special needs” exception to the warrant requirement validates Mr. Weddle’s blood test.</b>	
<b>II. Whether the Knox County Court erred in admitting exhibits and testimony about receipts located in Mr. Weddle’s tractor trailer by Maine State Police.</b>	
<b>III. Whether the Knox County Court erred in denying Mr. Weddle’s motion for a judgment of acquittal on Count 13.</b>	
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument .....	14
<b>I. The Knox County Court erred in denying Mr. Weddle’s motion to suppress a warrantless blood test.</b>	

- A. Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2522 can no longer be deemed constitutional since the U. S. Supreme Court decided Missouri v. McNeely and Birchfield v. North Dakota.**
- B. The “exigent circumstances” exception to the warrant requirement does not validate Mr. Weddle’s blood test.**
- C. The “special needs” exception to the warrant requirement does not validate Mr. Weddle’s blood test.**
- II. The Knox County Court erred in admitting exhibits and testimony about receipts located in Mr. Weddle’s tractor trailer by Maine State Police.**
- III. The Knox County Court erred in denying Mr. Weddle’s motion for a judgment of acquittal on Count 13.**

Conclusion .....40

Certificate of Service .....40

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u>Birchfield v. North Dakota</u> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....	10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 31
<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012, 108 S.Ct. 2798, 101 L.Ed.2d 857 (Iowa 1988).....	19
<u>Byars v. State</u> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	18
<u>Ferguson v. Charleston</u> , 121 S.Ct. 1281, 532 U.S. 67, 149 L.Ed.2d 205 (2001).....	31
<u>Georgia v. Randolph</u> , 547 U.S. 103, 126 S.Ct. 1515, 164 L.Ed.2d 208 (2006).....	22
<u>Hannoy v. State</u> , 789 N.E.2d 977 (Ind.App. 2003).....	19
<u>McDuff v. State</u> , 763 So.2d 850 (Miss. 2000).....	19
<u>Missouri v. McNeely</u> , 569 U.S. 141, 133 S.Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22-23, 24, 25-26, 26-27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>People v. Harris</u> , 234 Cal.App.4th 671, 184 Cal.Rptr.3d 198 (Ct.App. 2015).....	18
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826, 16 L.Ed.2d 908 (1966).....	21, 26
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</u> , 109 S.Ct. 1402, 489 U.S. 602, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989).....	29
<u>Weems v. State</u> , 434 S.W.3d 655 (Tex.Ct.App. 2014).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Weems v. State</u> , 493 S.W.3d 574 (Tex.Crim.App. 2016).....	18
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 296 Ga. 817, 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015).....	18

State v. Abdi, 2015 ME 23, 112 A.3d 360 (Me. 2015).....32

State v. Adams, 2015 ME 30, 113 A.3d 583 (Me. 2015).....36-37

State v. Adams, 457 A.2d 416 (Me. 1983).....21

State v. Arndt, 2016 ME 31, 133 A.3d 589 (Me. 2016).....14, 20

State v. Barclay, 398 A.2d 794 (Me.1979).....26

State v. Barnard, 2001 ME 80, 772 A.2d 852 (Me. 2001).....37

State v. Bellino, 390 A.2d 1014 (Me. 1978).....21

State v. Boyd, 2017 ME 36, 156 A.3d 748 (Me. 2017).....22

State v. Brooks, 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013).....18

State v. Brooks, cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S.Ct. 1799,  
188 L.Ed.2d 759 (2014).....18

State v. Butler, 232 Ariz. 84, 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013).....18

State v. Chase, 2001 ME 168, 785 A.2d 702 (Me. 2001).....21

State v. Childs, 275 Kan. 338, 347, 64 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2003).....19

State v. Cormier, 2007 ME 112, 928 A.2d 753 (Me. 2007).....

.....11, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

State v. Cornhuskers Motor Lines, Inc., 2004 ME 101,  
854 A.2d 189 (Me. 2004).....32, 33, 34-35

State v. Declerck, 49 Kan.App.2d 908, 317 P.3d 794 (Kan. Ct.App. 2014).....18-19

State v. Dennison, Wash. Cty. Sup. Ct. Docket No. CR-2015-25  
(January 19, 2016).....16

State v. DiPietro, 2009 ME 12, 964 A.2d 636 (Me. 2009).....14

<u>State v. Donatelli</u> , 2010 ME 43, 995 A.2d 238 (Me. 2010).....	14
<u>State v. Drewry</u> , 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981 (Me. 2008).....	20
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 395 A.2d 821 (Me. 1978).....	26
<u>State v. Fierro</u> , 2014 SD 62, 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014).....	18
<u>State v. Halseth</u> , 157 Idaho 643, 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014).....	18
<u>State v. Legassie</u> , 171 A.3d 589, 2017 ME 202 (Me. 2017).....	14
<u>State v. Lemeunier-Fitzgerald</u> , 2018 ME 85 (Me. 2018).....	15, 22
<u>State v. Libby</u> , 453 A.2d 481 (Me. 1982).....	20, 22, 26
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , 2008 ME 118, 955 A.2d 245 (Me. 2008).....	20
<u>State v. Modlin</u> , 291 Neb. 660, 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015).....	18
<u>State v. Nadeau</u> , 2010 ME 71, 1 A.3d 445 (Me. 2010).....	14
<u>State v. Padley</u> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis.2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867 (Wis.Ct.App. 2014).....	18
<u>State v. Pettijohn</u> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<u>State v. Philbrick</u> , 436 A.2d 844 (Me. 1981).....	20
<u>State v. Pinkham</u> , 2016 ME 59, 137 A.3d 203 (Me. 2016).....	14
<u>State v. Rabon</u> , 2007 ME 113, 930 A.2d 268 (Me. 2007).....	20
<u>State v. Sampson</u> , 669 A.2d 1326 (Me. 1996).....	14
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 2009 ME 125, 984 A.2d 831 (Me. 2009).....	14
<u>State v. Shepley</u> , 2003 ME 70, 822 A.2d 1147 (Me. 2003).....	14

<u>State v. Smith</u> , 2014 ND 152, 849 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 2014).....	18
<u>State v. Sylvain</u> , 2003 ME 5, 814 A.2d 984 (Me. 2003).....	14
<u>State v. Tozier</u> , 2015 ME 57, 115 A.3d 1240 (Me. 2015).....	14
<u>State v. Vaughan</u> , 2009 ME 63, 974 A.2d 930 (Me. 2009) .....	32
<u>State v. Wells</u> , No. M2013-01145-CCA-R9-CD, 2014 WL 4977356 (Tenn.Crim.App. Oct. 6, 2014).....	18

**Statutes**

K.S.A. 2011 Supp. 8-1001(b)(2).....	19
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.011(a).....	19
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 724.012(b).....	19
Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 203(1)(A).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 558-A(1)(A).....	2
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2411(1-A)(A).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2411(1-A)(D)(1).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2411(1-A)(D)(1-A).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2413(1-A).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2413(1).....	1
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2521.....	15
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2522.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2522(1).....	15, 17, 24
Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2522(3).....	15, 24

Title 29-A M.R.S.A. § 2528.....15

**Other**

M.R. Evid. 801(c).....34

M.R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....13, 34, 36

M.R. Evid. 803(6)(D).....36

Me. Const.....15, 20, 21, 25

U. S. Const.....21

U. S. Const. amend. IV.....11, 15-16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31

U. S. v. Christopher Hutchinson, Order on M. Sup. (Jan. 17, 2018).....31
